Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Harpreet Singh (9815755575)

R/o 355, jassian Road (GT Road Side) Friends Colony, Ludhiana-141008

Appellant/Complainant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o DGP, Police Headquarters, Sector-9, Chandigarh

Public Information Officer O/o ADGP (security), Punjab, Chandigarh Respondent

Compliant Case No.: 377 of 2020 CISCO WEBEX Proceedings

Versus

**Present:** Appellant: Absent,

Complainant: Sh. Sarabjit Singh (DSP)

Sh. Purshotam Kumar

#### **ORDER**

1. This order may be read with refrence of previous of previous order dated 12.10.2020.

#### **Sought Information**:

#### Information pertaining to letter no. 451 dt 30.07.2019 & 2422/RTI-2 dt 19.08.2019.

- 2. Respondent sh. Sarabjitsingh pleaded that the information sought by the appellant could not be provided to him as the same relates to the subject of security and security wing of Punjab police has kept out of the purview of RTI Act 2005. Further he added that accordingly, a reply was sent to the applicant vide letter No. 13852/DDSB-2, dated 13.08.2020. A letter dated 08.12.2020 vide diary no. 17944 from the respondent authority is received in the Commission wherein the above said statement is mentioned in detail. This letter is taken on record with all supporting enclosures.
- 3. Complainant is not present for today's hearing and was also absent on last hearing i.e. on 12.10.2020 without any intimation to the Commission.
- 4. Keeping in view the facts of the case and the submissions made by the Respondent authority, no further intervention of the Commission is required in the matter. Therefore, the case is **disposed** of and **closed**.
- 5. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 16.12.2020** 

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Vijay Walia (7508293023)

Vijay Lodge, Rajbaha Road, Near Hira Motor, Patiala-147001

Appellant/Complainant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Punjab Bureau of Investment Promotion, Udyog Bhawan Building, Himalyan Marg, Sector-17, Chandigarh Respondent

CISCO WEBEX Proceedings

Versus

**Present:** Complainant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Ashwani Sharma (Asst. Controller) (9464250441)

### **ORDER**

- 1. This order may be read with reference of previous of previous order dated 12.10.2020
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Ashwani Sharma pleaded that with the compliance of the previous order the sought information has been provided to appellant.
- 3. Written Submission (via email dated 16.12.2020) is done by the Complainant, Sh. Vijay Walia vide which he had acknowledged the receiving of information and has requested to close the case. This email is taken on record.
- 4. Accordingly, the case is disposed and closed
- 5. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh** 16.12.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Er. Nitin Kumar Tayal

Secretary the Gats Urban Co-operative Thrift and Credit Society Limited SCO 1-3 B, Swami VivekanandVridhasharam Market, B Block, Model Town Extension, Ludhiana

Appellant/Complainant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o DGP, Police Headquarters, Sector-9, Chandigarh

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o DGP, Police Headquarters, Sector-9, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1770 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Versus

**Present:** Appellant : Absent

Respondent: ASI, Ramesh Kumar

**ORDER** 

1. This order may be read with the reference to previous order dated 12.10.2020.

2. Sought Information:

Certified true copy of the comments/ Notings/ Proceedings Made / Done so Far on Complaint Marked Saanjh UID # 1753368 dated 19.02.2020.

3. Respondent Sh. Ramesh kumar is present for today's hearing. He had made a written submission via email dated 20.10.2020 vide which following is mentioned:

ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਦੀ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ 29-06-2020 ਜੋ ਰਾਹੀ ਦਫਤਰ ਅਸਿਸਟੈਟ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਟਰ ਜਨਰਲ ਪੁਲਿਸ/ਪਰਸ-2,ਪੰਜਾਬ, ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ-ਕਮ-ਲੋਕ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਫਸਰ,ਐਡਮਨ ਵਿੰਗ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 1121/ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ/ਮਿਤੀ ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ 09-07-2020 ਨਾਲ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਣ ਪਰ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਨੂੰ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਨੰਬਰ 1753368 ਸਬੰਧੀ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਨੂੰ ਦੁਬਾਰਾ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 195/6(3)/ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਮਿਤੀ 30-07-2020 ਰਾਹੀ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਕਿ ਸਹੀ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਨੰਬਰ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ ਤਾ ਜੋ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾ ਸਕੇ। ਪਰ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਇਸ ਨੂੰ ਸਹੀ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਨੰਬਰ ਨਹੀਂ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ। ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜੇ ਗਏ ਪੱਤਰਾਂ ਦੀਆ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਨੱਥੀ ਹਨ ਜੀ।

- 4. Appellant, Er. Nitin Kumar Tayalis is again absent today without any intimation to the Commission.
- 5. After going through the submission made by the respondent and viewing the consecutive absence of appellant authority it is observed that the appellant does not want to pursue this case further anymore. Moreover, Commission finds that the RTI application has been suitably replied. The factual position has been brought to the notice of the appellant by the respondent for further query, if any.

Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed.** 

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh** 16.12.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ram (7087530511)

S/o Sh. Sundar Ram, R/o Village garhiSheru, Rahon Road, Office-Mattewara, VIA BastiJodhewal, Tehsil & District Ludhiana-141007

Versus

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o SHO, Police Station, Meharban-Ludhiana

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana

Respondent

<u>Appeal Case No.: 1615 of 2020</u> (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Lal chand Virhe on behalf of appellant Sri Ram

Respondent: Sh. Gursewak Singh

#### **ORDER**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference to previous order dated 15.12.2020.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Gursewak Singh pleaded that with the compliance of the previous order the sought information has been provided to appellant.
- 3. Appellant's representative sh. Lal chand Virhe acknowledged the receiving of information and has requested to close the case.
- 4. Accordingly, the case is disposed and closed
- 5. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 16.12.2020** 

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ram (7087530511)

S/o Sh. Sundar Ram, R/o Village garhiSheru, Rahon Road, Office-Mattewara, VIA BastiJodhewal, Tehsil & District Ludhiana-141007

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o SHO, Police Station, Meharban-Ludhiana

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana

Respondent

**Appellant** 

Appeal Case No.: 1611 of 2020 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Lal chand Virhe on behalf of appellant Sri Ram

Respondent: Sh. Gursewak Singh (SI) (6280676622)

#### ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with the reference to previous order dated 15.12.2020 vide which appellant was advised to visit the respondent's office today and inspect the official record as per RTI application. Respondent PIO was directed to co-operate on the appellant's visit and supply either the requisite information or reply in writing to the appellant as per queries raised by him in his RTI application.
- 2. Appellant's representative sh. Lal chand Virhe states that the requisite information is still pending.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Gursewak Singh is present for today's hearing.

Later, telephonically respondent Sh. Gursewak Singh pleaded that the appellant's representative sh. Lal chand Virhe had inspected the office record and he is satisfied with the same. Appellant Sri Ram acknowledged the receiving of information (on telephone call).

- 4. The appeal case is disposed of accordingly.
- 5. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 16.12.2020